AMENDMENT TO CHARTER FOR ISLAND VILLAGE MONTESSORI CHARTER SCHOOL, INC

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into this 17th day of May, 2016, by and between **The School Board of Sarasota County**, **Florida**, a body corporate under the laws of the State of Florida (the Sponsor"), and **Island Village Montessori Charter School**, **Inc.**, a nonprofit organization organized under the laws of the State of Florida ("School").

WHEREAS, Parties hereto entered into a Charter contract (the "Charter")on June 15, 2010, with a term commencing July 1, 2010, and expiring on June 30, 2025, to renew the School's Charter;

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Charter to provide that the School shall have the option to follow the Sponsor's annual school calendar or to establish and follow a school calendar specific to the School; and

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto desire to amend the Charter under the following terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- Delete the sentence on line 20 of the Charter which states: "The School shall follow the Sponsor's school calendar for each year this contract is in effect."
- 2. Replace the deleted sentence with:

"<u>School Calendar</u>. The School has the option to follow the Sponsor's annual school calendar. If the School will not follow the Sponsor's school calendar, the School shall notify the Sponsor in writing by May 1st of each year and submit to the Sponsor for approval the School's proposed calendar for the following school year. The School's annual school calendar shall adhere to the state's minimum number of instructional days requirement and shall be aligned to the district's assessment calendar."

3. All other provisions of the Charter shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

Ms. Shirley Brown, Chair

ISLAND VILLAGE MONTESSORI CHARTER SCHOOL, INC.

BY:

Mr. Sander Feldman President, Board of Directors

Approved for Legal Content May 3, 2016, by Matthews, Eastmoore, Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida Signed: <u>ASH</u>